CONTACT INFORMATION
SAMPLE LETTER FOLLOWS

PFIZER'S WORLD HEADQUARTERS
Pfizer Inc.
235 East 42nd Street
New York, NY 10017 USA
General ph: 1-212-733-2323; Consumer Products: 1-800-223-0182
website: http://pfizer.com/ 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
c/o Margaret M. Foran, Senior Vice President, Corporate Governance, 
Associate General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
Pfizer Inc.
235 East 42nd Street,
New York, New York 10017
web email: http://pfizer.com/pfizer/contact/mail_governance.jsp

PFIZER SENIOR MANAGEMENT:
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer - HMcKinnell@pfizer.com, Hank.Mckinnell@pfizer.com  
Vice President - Richard.Passov@pfizer.com
General Counsel - George.Evans@pfizer.com
Senior VP - Rich.Bagger@pfizer.com 
Senior VP - Robert.Mallett@pfizer.com 
Vice President - Bill.Smith@pfizer.com
Vice President - Dan.Collier@pfizer.com
Senior VP - Richard.D'Souza@pfizer.com 
Senior Director - John.Keenan@pfizer.com 
Vice President - David.McGavin@pfizer.com 
Director - Kristen.Sharron@pfizer.com
Senior VP - Michael.Taylor@pfizer.com
Vice President - Joseph.Feczko@pfizer.com
Vice Chairman - Karen.Katen@pfizer.com
Vice Chairman - Jeff.Kindler@pfizer.com
Senior Vice President - Alan.Levin@pfizer.com 
Vice President - Joseph.Feczko@pfizer.com 



ALL EMAILS IN THIS ALERT
PFIZER SENIOIR MANAGEMENT EMAIL BLOCKS (4 blocks of 25 + 10)
Hank.Mckinnell@pfizer.com, HMcKinnell@pfizer.com, Richard.Passov@pfizer.com, 
George.Evans@pfizer.com, Rich.Bagger@pfizer.com, Robert.Mallett@pfizer.com, 
Bill.Smith@pfizer.com, Dan.Collier@pfizer.com, Richard.D'Souza@pfizer.com, 
John.Keenan@pfizer.com, David.McGavin@pfizer.com, Kristen.Sharron@pfizer.com, Michael.Taylor@pfizer.com, Joseph.Feczko@pfizer.com, Karen.Katen@pfizer.com, Jeff.Kindler@pfizer.com, Alan.Levin@pfizer.com, Joseph.Feczko@pfizer.com, 
Vanessa.aristide@pfizer.com, toni.dawkins@pfizer.com, nick.clark@pfizer.com, 
pernilla.kleimert@pfizer.com, matt.slepyan@pfizer.com, Mike.Obree@pfizer.com

josie.a.penhalluriack@pfizer.com, lee.stampton@pfizer.com, martin.gough@pfizer.com, sandra.goetting@pfizer.com, nirvana.raghubir@pfizer.com, duncan.norman@pfizer.com, 
kevin.omahony@pfizer.com, judy.brooks@pfizer.com, edwin.mccarthy@pfizer.com, 
peggy.foran@pfizer.com, martin.e.hunt@pfizer.com, ruth.scott@pfizer.com, chris.venn@pfizer.com, celeste.torello@pfizer.com, Piet.Van.Der.Graaf@Pfizer.com, melanie.heaver@pfizer.com, 
George.Cowan@pfizer.com, paul.bycott@pfizer.com, Darlene.Taylor@pfizer.com, 
robert.higman@pfizer.com, joel.w.morris@pfizer.com, James.carruthers@pfizer.com, benadryluk@pfizer.com, hilary.morgan@pfizer.com, perry.hailey@pfizer.com 

tony.daly@pfizer.com, Ren.Loredo@pfizer.com, alice.dela.cruz@pfizer.com,

Charlotte.Lane@pfizer.com, Barry.Dillon@pfizer.com, martin.almond@pfizer.com, Ben.twist@pfizer.com, Nick.Marchant@pfizer.com, ross.martin@pfizer.com, david.j.walsh@pfizer.com, Debbie.Grant@pfizer.com, Clive.Doherty@pfizer.com, Paul.Humphries@pfizer.com, 
martin.corkery@pfizer.com, Lorraine.oshea@pfizer.com, joel.morris@pfizer.com, naitee.ting@pfizer.com, Tony.Kramer@pfizer.com, Richard.Williams@pfizer.com, Jeffrey.Slowick@pfizer.com, melissa.sant@pfizer.com, elvira.bruce@pfizer.com, 
talento.recrutamento@pfizer.com, yoon-ann.chin@pfizer.com

bee-hong.winnie.tan@pfizer.com, randy.dennin@pfizer.com, vincent.e.mccurdy@pfizer.com, jose.mercado@pfizer.com, carlos.delrio@pfizer.com, alicia.sanders@pfizer.com, 
linda.lawrie@pfizer.com, bursta1@pfizer.com, bilgi@pfizer.com, domainregistrations@pfizer.com, leaddirector@pfizer.com, auditchair@pfizer.com, corpgovchair@pfizer.com, postmaster@pfizer.com, 
docmed@pfizer.com, pressofficepgp-uk@pfizer.com, cmrea@pfizer.com, info.australia@pfizer.com, media@pfizer.com.au, policyUK@pfizer.com, privacy.officer@pfizer.com, pfizerukfoundation@pfizer.com, recruitment.centre@pfizer.com, web.ie@pfizer.com, mautnl@pfizer.com

InsightUK@pfizer.com, pfizermedia@pfizer.com, uk.customer.services@pfizer.com, 

sandwich-cr.res.recruit@pfizer.com, resourcingnonsales@pfizer.com, migraleve@pfizer.com, 
psig-proposals@pfizer.com, psig-info@pfizer.com, pfizercorporate@pfizer.com   

 


SENDING EMAILS IN BULK:
1.  Some emails in large blocks will inevitably bounce.
     WHY? They are obtained from websites that haven't been updated. 
     They are disabled or blocked in response to ongoing activist campaigns. 

2. To BLIND-COPY a block of emails, so recipients don't see huge email list:
•   COPY/PASTE a block of emails into the Bcc: line of your email.
•   TYPE YOUR OWN EMAIL in the To: line.
•   Personalize, sign, COPY/PASTE letter portion of alert into body of your email.
•   Click SEND.
•   REPEAT FOR EACH BLOCK OF EMAILS.
•   Email programs differ in terms of how many addresses you can send to at one time.
    Yahoo, Outlook, Hotmail: Separate emails by a comma (,) and do not exceed 50.

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am concerned about the welfare of animals used in the development of Pfizer’s pharmaceutical, consumer, and animal health products. I understand Pfizer Inc. has regularly employed Huntingdon Life Sciences (HLS) over the last 12 months. As one of the world’s leading pharmaceutical companies, Pfizer ought to fully evaluate the laboratories it contracts to conduct animal experiments.

While I am confident no one at your firm condones animal abuse, perhaps you are unaware of the indisputable cruelty inside HLS. As recently as late 2005, two former employees from the Beagle Unit left their jobs in disgust with Huntingdon's sloppy science. Distressed over the animal suffering they witnessed daily — as well as fraudulent recordkeeping that endangers consumers — they chose to publicize what they'd seen during 12 months of employment. 

According to tape-recorded testimonial from the two employees, animals are improperly dosed with test drugs. One worker described "group 5" dogs who were overdosed in studies for an anti-cancer drug. "In the morning, there was blood everywhere. I was shocked, but told to write each dog up as having red-stained feces instead. The next day, one of the dogs was dead in his pen... Another Team Leader said they knew the group 5 was too high a dose and they knew there would be problems, but they went ahead anyway."

Dogs are not sufficiently anesthetized before invasive procedures. Upon conclusion of an HLS study, test dogs scheduled to die often undergo removal of bone marrow from the chest bone. The dogs are supposed to be sedated near death, but still alive during the painful extraction. "Two team leaders hadn't given the dog enough anesthetic and it whimpered and moved," recalls one of the Beagle Unit technicians. “They didn't give more anesthetic but carried on.

"Most of the staff had a very uncaring attitude towards the animals and they seemed to be able to just 'switch off' to what was happening." View full report here: http://www.shac.net/MISC/Inside_HLS.html

Indeed, the past employee recounts daily blood draws that sometimes became contests to see who could cram in the most before a break. Given exactly two minutes to pull blood from each dog, careless workers transferred blood into the wrong tubes. "One license holder I worked with would go in and out about five times with the same needle, not hitting the vein. Some dogs would struggle. I saw co-workers grab them by the scruff, shout and swear at them, swing them by the scruff and slap them." 

From 1989 to 2006, photos, videos and eyewitness documentation repeatedly show incompetence, falsified records, and profound animal cruelty. From 1989 to 2006, Huntingdon Life Sciences has acquired: Multiple citations for violations of the U.S. Animal Welfare Act, the arrest of workers on animal cruelty charges, 520 breaches of Good Laboratory Practice in England, and a $50,000 payoff to the U.S. Agriculture Department for misstated records and animal welfare infractions. HLS even has a criminal record in the UK for failure to file company accounts on time.

I respectfully ask you to join the long list of customers, suppliers, and financiers who made the ethically responsible decision to sever ties with HLS. Why risk credibility by association with a facility notorious for brutality toward animals, staff ineptitude, and fabricated data? I strongly encourage Pfizer Inc. to issue a straightforward statement that conveys its refusal to work with Huntingdon Life Sciences.

Thank you for your valuable time and consideration,
